
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER, 2015 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

R Downes
R Gettings
M Ingham

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Chapel 
Allerton

GREEK COMMUNITY HALL - THE GREEK 
ORTHODOX CHURCH HAREHILLS AVENUE 
LS8

To consider a report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration setting out an 
application for the grant of a premises licence

(report attached)

1 - 44

7  Headingley WHITES DELI - 9 OTLEY ROAD HEADINGLEY 
LS6

To consider a report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration setting out an 
application to vary a premises licence for Whites 
Deli at Otley Road Ls6

(report attached)

45 - 
92

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 
or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those points must be complete.

 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 24th November 2015 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Greek Community Hall 
The Greek Orthodox Church, Harehills Avenue, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 4EU 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Chapel Allerton 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Antonios Demetriou, 
for Greek Community Hall The Greek Orthodox Church, Harehills Avenue, Harehills, 
Leeds, LS8 4EU. 
 
This application was adjourned at the hearing on the 13th October 2015 to the 24th 
November 2015. Members felt that agreements could be possibly reached following further 
discussions with the residents. The request to adjourn the hearing was not opposed. 
Members therefore resolved to grant the deferral. The reasons for this are detailed in 4.1. 
 
The application is made for the Greek community hall which is adjacent to the Greek 
Orthodox Church . The premises will be used for private functions and various community 
meetings. The proposed licensable activities are live music, late night refreshment and 
sale by retail of alcohol as detail in 3.0. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons, ward councillors and 
responsible authorities.  
 
 
 

 
Report author: Mrs Emma White 

0113 2474095 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence.   

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Mr Antonios Demetriou,  

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report.   

3.3 In summary the application is for  

Sale by retail of alcohol and Live Music. 

Everyday  17:00 - 00:00  

 Late night refreshment.  

  Everyday  23:00 – 00:00 

4.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

4.1 The hearing for this application was scheduled for Tuesday 13th October 2015.  

4.2 The hearing was adjourned pursuant to regulation 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) regulations 2005, as it was necessary for further consultation between 
the applicant and the residents.   

4.3 In particular while
[...]
her persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

9.2 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

9.2.1 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police and 
Environmental Protection Team in their capacity as a responsible authority.  

9.2.2 Any representations submitted may be agreed prior to hearing. In this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include measures agreed with West 
Yorkshire Police. A copy of the same may be found at Appendix D. 

9.2.3 Any representations submitted may be agreed prior to hearing. In this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include measures agreed with 
Environmental Protection Team. A copy of the same may be found at Appendix 
E. 

 

 

Page 3



 4 

9.3 Other representations 

9.3.1 The application has attracted representations from other persons.  

9.3.2 The licensing section is in receipt of two individual letters of objection. Both which 
are opposed to this application on the grounds of noise nuisance. Copies are 
attached at Appendix F. 

9.3.3 The ward councillors have also submitted a representation. A Copy is attached at 
Appendix G.  

10.0 Options Available to Members 

10.1 The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the application as requested. 

 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 
any way the proposed operating schedule. 

 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 

 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor. 

 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

10.2 Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

11.0 Background Papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Representations received from other persons 
 

 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 24th November 2015

Subject: Application to vary a premises licence held by Whites Deli 9 Otley Road, 
Headingley, Leeds, LS6 3AA

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Headingley

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Whites Deli Ltd, for Whites Deli 
9 Otley Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 3AA.

A full description of the variation can be seen at 3.2 of this report.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons and/or responsible 
authorities.

The premises are located within an area covered by a cumulative impact policy.

1

Report author: Miss Janice Archibald
0113 2474095

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of premises

2.1 The first application for these premises was received in the Licensing Office on 
the 8th January 2015.

The application was granted, there being no representations received within the allotted 
time scale.

A minor variation was submitted on the 5th March 2015, to amend the closing time of the 
premises, to half hour later, to allow drinking up time.  This application was also granted.

2.2 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant is Whites Deli Ltd

3.2 Briefly the application is to:

 Vary the hours for the sale of alcohol, from 9:00 until 22:30 Monday to 
Saturday and 10:00 until 22:30 Sunday to the hours of 9:00 until midnight 
every day.

 To add live music 9:00 until 22:30 every day.

 To add recorded music 9:00 until 00:30 every day.

 To add late night refreshment 23:00 until midnight every day.

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant considers that the existing measures are sufficient to promote the 
licensing objectives and no further measures are necessary.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B.

2Page 46



6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2 Any representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing.  In this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include the measures agreed with 
Environmental Health.  A copy of the agreement may be found at Appendix C.

Other representations

6.3 The
[...]
LS6 
3BG,  
Supply of alcohol 
 Every Day 11:00 - 00:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 11:00 - 00:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 11:00 - 00:00 
Performance of dance 
 Every Day 11:00 - 00:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 11:00 - 00:00 
 
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Greek Community Hall - The Greek Orthodox Church Harehills Avenue LS8
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G

	7 Whites Deli - 9 Otley Road Headingley LS6
	licence details app A
	map app B
	environment agreement app C
	environment agreement cond app C
	objections app D
	objections 2 app D
	objections 3 app D
	objections 4 app D
	CIP app E
	surrounding premises list app F






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 24th November, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor R Downes in the Chair

Councillors B Gettings and M Ingham

104 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Downes be elected as Chair for the duration of 

the meeting

105 Late Items 
There were no formal late items.   However, the Panel was in receipt of 

additional information submitted by the applicant and the objectors in respect of the 
application relating to White’s Deli 9 Otley Road LS6 (minute 108 refers)

106 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

107 Greek Community Hall - The Greek Orthodox Church Harehills Avenue 
LS8 

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered an application made by Mr 
Antonious Demetriou for the grant of a premises licence for the Greek Community 
Hall, The Greek Orthodox Church, Harehills Avenue LS8.   The application had been 
adjourned at the hearing on 13th October 2015, for discussions to take place 
between the applicant and local residents who had made representations to the 
application.   The hearing had been relisted for 24th November 2015, to enable the 
same Members to consider the application

Attending the meeting were:
Mr Antonious Demetriou – proposed licence holder
Dr Hadjicharitou – Chair of the Greek Orthodox Church Committee
Mr Naslas – Greek Consul
Mr Godon – representing two of the local residents who had submitted 

objections and who had given their permission for Mr Godon to represent them at the 
hearing

Members were informed by the Principal Licensing Officer that agreements 
had been reached with the Council’s Environmental Protection Team (EPT), with the 
hours now being sought in the application for the sale by retail of alcohol and live 
music 17:00 – 23.00 every day.   This reduction in hours for licensable activities 
meant that the requirement for late night refreshment was removed

If the Sub-Committee granted the application, as amended, the conditions 
suggested by the EPT would form part of the licence

Members heard from Mr Demetriou who explained that the premises had 
been operating for over 40 years.   For events which required bar facilities, the 
organisation would apply for a Temporary Event Notice (TEN).   As these were 
costly, the decision had been taken to apply for a premises licence



Final minutes

Meetings would often take place in the premises in the afternoon and a 
licence would enable people attending to enjoy a drink.   Occasionally weddings 
would take place at the premises where a bar was also required

Members were informed that as the Greek Orthodox Church was the only one 
in Yorkshire, people travelled there by car; they would behave responsibly and not 
cause noise and disturbance to residents.   In the past there had been requests 
made to use the premises by other groups and following one letting, an incident did 
take place where noise nuisance occurred and the police were called

A reduction in the hours being sought for licensable activities, to 23.00 had 
been agreed with the EPT, which was felt to be better for local residents

West Yorkshire Police had requested that CCTV be installed which would be 
done and that the organisation would provide greater management of the premises, 
especially when events were taking place

In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, Members were informed 
that measures to prevent any entertainment noise breaking out through the ceiling of 
the function room would be undertaken and that long-term proposals were to create 
a classroom in this area which would further mitigate any noise

Mr Demetriou confirmed that at the request of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
at its meeting on 13th September 2015, discussions had taken place with local 
residents where it was explained that the application was not to enable the premises 
to be let out, but for it to be used as the applicants wished, for the use of the Greek 
community and to enable the small number of annual events it held at the premises

The Licensing Sub-Committee then heard from Mr Godon who was 
representing two of the local residents who had submitted representations to the 
application

Mr Godon advised that despite the discussions which had taken place 
between the applicant and local residents and the agreement to restrict events at the 
premises to 6 per year, concerns remained, particularly relating to assurances 
around the number of events which would be taking place and the hours of these

Concerns relating to noise and disturbance were also referred to as were 
highway issues, particularly around inappropriate parking and the lack of a positive 
response to these concerns from some of those attending the church and the hall.   
The Chair reminded the applicant that his responsibilities under the licensing 
objectives extended to patrons leaving the premises

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the verbal representations 
from Mr Demetriou and Mr Godon, together with the written representations from 
local residents and Ward Members and noted that the licensable hours being sought 
in the application had been amended to be for the sale by retail of alcohol and live 
music 17:00 – 23.00 every day.   Members welcomed the agreements which had 
been reached with the EPT and noted that this objection had been withdrawn.   In 
view of this Members considered that these measures would overcome the concerns 
raised by local residents and were hopeful that in the operation of the 6 events per 
year agreed to by the applicant requiring a TEN, the same conditions would apply as 
were on the licence

RESOLVED -  To grant the application, as amended

108 Whites Deli - 9 Otley Road Headingley LS6 
Prior to consideration of this application, representations were made by the 

applicant’s legal representative for the submission of further documentation.   Copies 



Final minutes

of this had been sent to the Council - albeit after the timescale for the submission of 
information – and copies had also been provided to the two objectors who were in 
attendance

Mr Cook, one of the objectors, referred to a document entitled ‘ Headingley 
Renaissance’, which he would reference in his representations, although this had not 
been included in the papers before the Sub-Committee

Members considered how to proceed and decided, on this occasion, to accept 
both sets of documents, with the hearing being adjourned for a short period to 
enable the Sub-Committee to have sight of this additional information

When reconvened, the Chair asked that due to the late submission of papers, 
when making their representations to the Sub-Committee, both parties should 
reference any particular points they felt the Sub-Committee should have specific 
regard to when considering the application

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered an application to vary a premises 
licence made by Whites Deli Ltd for Whites Deli, 9 Otley Road Headlingley which 
was situated in an area covered by a cumulative impact policy

Present at the hearing were:
Mr Arnott – applicant’s legal representative
Ms White – applicant
Mr Cook – local resident
Mr Unsworth – local resident

The application had been brought to Members for consideration as the 
proposals had attracted representations.   It was noted that the representation 
submitted by the EPT had been withdrawn following agreements to measures which 
had been incorporated into a revised operating schedule

Mr Arnott presented the case on behalf of the applicant and referred to the 
popularity of the premises within the Headlingley community; that the premises was 
a well-run, food-led café/bar which was seeking a modest extension to its opening 
hours.   Since the premises opened over a year ago there had been no problems or 
incidents; that the occasions when the premises had opened later with a Temporary 
Event Notice, no issues had occurred and that this demonstrated the premises could 
open later without adding to the cumulative impact of the licensed premises in this 
area

In terms of the complaints received by local residents, none of these referred 
specifically to Whites Deli

The Licensing Sub-Committee then heard from Mr Cook who outlined the 
reasons behind the Headingley Renaissance document which provided a vision to 
guide the future development of Central Headingley and the overwhelming level of 
support by local residents to resist further licensed premises

Concerns were raised that the premises did not operate as a Deli but as a 
café to a broad clientele through the day.   However, by night the premises operated 
as a bar with music, with very few people eating.   Mr Cook accepted that the 
premises added to the facilities in the area but was of the view that there was no 
good reason to allow the application to extend the hours of operation.   Further 
canvassing of local residents about the application indicated whilst there was some 
support for the application, objections were raised



Final minutes

The Licensing Sub-Committee then heard from Mr Unsworth who commented 
that many of the letters of support in the additional information submitted by the 
applicant’s legal representative were not from local people and that the premises 
was encouraging people into the area from further afield

By way of response, the applicant explained that market research had 
indicated that a deli was required in the area.    However, it became clear that there 
was a greater demand locally for a café/bar use, so the extent of deli goods available 
was reduced and was now limited to less perishable items

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the verbal representations 
from Mr Arnott, Ms White, Mr Cook and Mr Unsworth and the written representations 
submitted in respect of this application, including the additional information provided 
by both parties

Members noted that the premises were situated in an area covered by a 
cumulative impact policy.    However, it was considered to be a well-run, food-led 
operation with 36 covers and that the existing conditions on the licence would 
prevent it becoming a vertical drinking establishment

RESOLVED -  That the application be granted


